



CONTRACT FOR SALE

1. OFFER AND DESCRIPTION:		
(Purchaser) agrees to buy and		(Seller)
	County, South Carolina, (the	reprovements thereon, if any located in "Property") and being described as follows:
		Zip
Subdivision		
THE BUYER SELLER IS LICENS	ED UNDER THE LAWS OF SOUTH CA	ROLINA AS A REAL ESTATE LICENSEE.
2. PRICE: The purchase price is		
follows: \$, to be រុ	(\$) to be paid as
follows: \$, to be p	paid herewith and held in trust by	me it will be credited to Purchaser, or if no
•		be paid by certified funds or wire transfer to
be deposited within 48 hours after the Eff	fective Date. If a binding Contract is not ng and Selling Brokers and their Agen	in 48 hours of receipt. All other monies will executed by all parties, the earnest money its do not guarantee payment of check(s) bursed in accordance with Paragraph 14.
	purchase price, (this contingency is no	gent upon the Purchaser obtaining a loan in ot applicable unless the preceding blank is
appraisal(s) obtained by the Purcl b. ☐ The Purchaser completing the ☐ which is under contract and	not less than the sales price as de haser. sale and closing of Purchaser's home lod due to close on or before	termined by Lender's appraisal or other
choice within calendar days aft Lender in a prompt and timely manner. process any financing. Purchaser will take	ter the Effective Date and to provide all At the time of application, the Purchal any reasonable action which is needed rizes Lender to disclose pertinent inform	ed in Paragraph 4, from the Lender of his documents or information requested by the ser will advance the necessary money to I or requested by the Lender to process the nation concerning the Purchaser's ability to
be paid as follows: (a) Seller will pay for of mortgages and any other liens, as well	deed preparation, deed recording fees, c as any costs not allowed by the Lender but not limited to, discount points, all i	sale, unless otherwise agreed herein, will osts associated with payoff and satisfaction to be charged to Purchaser; (b) Purchaser non-recurring closing costs, prepaid items, ms:
		Form 310 Grvl (12/18/14)

__ Purchaser _____ Purchaser _____ Seller ____ Seller have read this page PAGE 1 OF 6

proper general warranty dee and restrictive covenants of adversely affect the use and The deed will be prepared in and delivered to the office of of closing with the transaction	d, free of liens and encum frecord on the Property value of the Property) and the name(s) of the closing attorney, n to be closed no later thar rize their attorneys and/or	phrances, except sub (provided they do r to all government st nPM Settlement Agent to	ject to all reserved to the tite atutes, rules, ordered on	or stipulated place
proceeds of the sale have be Seller agrees to deliver the	een disbursed or Property free of debris a lill be maintained in the sa	and in a clean cond	lition. The Prop	erty, including but not limited to ate until possession is delivered,
	osing. Tax prorations will be	e based on the tax in		owner's association fees will be ble on the date of closing and are
	'6, (as amended), regardin			Section 12-8-580 of the Code of rs who are not residents of South
12. PERSONAL PROPERT should be transferred or sold			conveyed as a p	art of this sale. Personal property
	e the option for ten (10) da			or other casualty prior to closing, er, or of terminating this Contract
legal or equitable remedy, a entitled to retain the earnest of the earnest money depondereinbelow. However, it is both parties execute a writhereunder. Said release she earnest money. If either parearnest money in trust until self litigation is required to result action, including reasonable harmless from any claims of inconsistent with the provisions shall include all documente consummate this sale. Such inspections and reports, title	and may terminate this Commoney deposit. If terminate posit, and Seller shall reimpexpressly understood and ten release of the other all also provide Escrow Atty refuses to execute the resaid release is executed, or olve the matter, the prevaluationney's fees. Furthermore damages arising from the costs, expenses or on costs include, but are not examination and broker's feed.	ontract. If termination tion is due to default aburse Purchaser for agreed that Escrow from this Contract agent with conclusive release contemplater until the disposition illing party shall be expore, the parties exprescrow Agent's refut the purposes of this bligations incurred at limited to: costs of fee or commission for	n is due to defate by Seller, Purchaser's at Agent shall not and any rights at instructions red by this paragrof the matter by ntitled to an away essly agree to it is also to release contract, "actual for or by Purchan application rethis sale.	ther party may seek any available all by Purchaser, Seller shall be enaser shall be entitled to a refund ctual costs incurred, as defined release any earnest money untile, obligations and claims arising garding the disbursement of the aph, Escrow Agent shall hold the a court of competent jurisdiction. and of costs and expenses of the indemnify and hold Escrow Agent the earnest money in a manner costs incurred" by the Purchaser haser or Broker in an effort to in, credit report, appraisal, survey, inchaser acknowledges the Seller
gives no guarantee or warr otherwise provided for in	anty of any kind, express the Contract. Seller doe ereto, or as to the merch	sed or implied, as to es not warrant the hantability or fitnes	the physical of condition of s for a particu	condition of the Property, unless any improvements, services, lar purpose of the Property or
Purchaser	Purchaser	Seller	Seller	Form 310 Grvl (12/18/14) have read this page PAGE 2 OF 6

Purchaser and Seller will indemnify and hold listing and/or selling Brokers and their agents harmless from any breach of contract, and any negligent or intentional acts or omissions of any inspectors, repair companies, or other service providers employed by Purchaser or Seller, including any and all such service providers introduced or recommended to Purchaser and/or Seller by listing and/or selling Brokers and their agents.

16	INSPECTIONS	CONDITION	AND REPAIRS:
10.	INSPECTIONS.	COMPITION.	AND VELVING

(A) INSPECTION PERIOD: At Purchaser's expense and risk, Purchaser will have	calendar days from the Effective
Date (the "Inspection Period") to conduct such inspections of the property as Purchaser dee	ms necessary or desirable. Seller
shall have the right to continue to market the Property during the Inspection Period and	to accept backup offers thereon.
Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to modify the rights and obligations	created by paragraph 16 (H)
(Reinspection/Maintenance).	

- **(B) RIGHT TO TERMINATE:** Prior to the expiration of the Inspection Period, Purchaser will will not have the unilateral right to reject the **condition** of the Property and to terminate this Contract, upon written notice to Seller or Seller's Agent. If such termination rights are exercised, Purchaser shall be entitled to a return of the earnest money (subject to the release requirements of Paragraph 14). If Purchaser fails to notify Seller or Seller's Agent of such termination within the Inspection Period, or if, prior to the expiration of the Inspection Period, Purchaser submits the list of requested repairs described in Paragraph 16 (Inspections, Condition, and Repairs), this contingency shall be deemed satisfied, and any termination rights created by this paragraph shall automatically expire. If such termination rights are not exercised, Purchaser and Seller shall proceed as provided below.
- (C) INSPECTION: Purchaser will have the right and responsibility to inspect or select an inspector(s) at Purchaser's expense and risk to make any inspections, tests, or investigations, including, but not limited to testing for air quality, mold, radon gas and asbestos and to verify the square footage of the Property. Seller will make the Property available for all inspections and will have all utilities in service for the inspections, appraisals and final walk through or re-inspection. Purchaser will indemnify and hold the Seller harmless from any liability arising as a result of any negligent acts or omissions of Purchaser and of any inspector(s) and/or their agents during such inspections, and will repair any damages to the property resulting from same. Prior to the expiration of the Inspection Period, as defined in paragraph 16A, Purchaser will provide Seller or Seller's Agent with a written and signed list of repairs requested, including CL-100, (using GGAR Form #502 Grvl, Purchaser's Requested Repairs/Seller's Response or its equivalent), excluding appraisal and occupancy permit requirements. Failure of Purchaser to provide Seller or Seller's Agent GGAR Form #502 Grvl (or its equivalent) and a copy of the inspection report(s), if any, within the inspection Period shall be deemed a waiver of Seller's obligation, if any, to make repairs. Seller agrees to respond in writing to the Purchaser's list of requested repairs within _____ calendar days after receipt of said list by the Seller, acknowledged by Seller's signature and date. Failure by the Seller to provide a signed response to the Purchaser's written request for repairs within the specified time shall be deemed acceptance of Purchaser's request as submitted. Purchaser shall respond in writing to Seller's written response within receipt. Otherwise, failure by Purchaser to respond within the specified time shall be deemed acceptance of Seller's response to Purchaser's request.
- **(D) RADON:** Notwithstanding any other provisions in this Contract, should test results indicate the presence of radon in excess of EPA standards for a habitable dwelling, the Purchaser will have the option to terminate this Contract and receive a return of the earnest money deposit subject to provisions in Paragraph 14 of this Contract, with neither party having any further rights hereunder. Should Purchaser elect not to terminate this Contract, the Seller will mitigate the presence of the radon that is in excess of EPA standards for a habitable dwelling, subject to subparagraph 16 (F) below.
- **(E) WOOD INFESTATION/MOISTURE REPORT:** Purchaser may, at Purchaser's expense and risk, have the property inspected and obtain a CL-100 Wood Infestation Report from a licensed and bonded pest control operator (see paragraph 16A). If new construction, a soil treatment letter will be provided by Seller. If any infestation, structural damage, or excessive moisture is found, the Seller agrees to have it corrected and/or repaired at Seller's expense, subject to subparagraph 16 (F) below.
- **(F) REPAIRS:** To the extent the Purchaser has requested such repairs, the Seller agrees to make or pay for repairs to the following items: (1) Structural defects or damage; (2) Leaks to roof or basement; (3) Repairs required to place the heating, air conditioning, electrical and plumbing systems and any appliances to be conveyed in an operative condition and functioning properly; (4) Repairs required to cause the sewer or septic system, well or public water system, irrigation system, pool or spa and any related equipment to function properly; (5) Repairs required to mitigate the presence of any hazardous

				Form 310 Grvl (12/18/14)
Purchaser	Purchaser	Seller	Seller	have read this page PAGE 3 OF 6

substances; (6) Replacement of any missing or cracked glass. The Seller will have no obligation to repair or replace any double glass panes which have lost their seal (fogged); (7) Repairs required pursuant to Paragraph 16 (D) above; (8) Repairs required pursuant to Paragraph 16 (E) above; and (9) Repairs required by a VA, FHA or other appraisal. If the Seller refuses to make or pay for repairs per items (1) through (9) above, the Purchaser will have the right to terminate this Contract and receive a return of the earnest money subject to provisions of Paragraph 14, and neither party will have any further rights hereunder.

If the Purchaser elects not to terminate this Contract, the Parties will proceed hereunder and any requested repairs refused by the Seller will be the sole responsibility of the Purchaser. Further, if the Seller agrees to make or pay for the cost of the repairs requested by the Purchaser, the Purchaser will not have the right to terminate this Contract and the Parties will

proceed hereunder. The Seller will not be required to make any repairs until the Purchaser's financing has been approved.
The obligations of the Seller under Paragraph 16 terminate on the day of closing or on the day of possession whichever occurs first.
(G) REINSPECTION/MAINTENANCE: Seller agrees to allow Purchaser, or his designee, the right to re-inspect the Proper and to perform a walk-through of the Property, prior to closing, to confirm any personal property to be transferred conveyed is on the premises and that any required repairs or replacements have been made. The Seller will maintain Property in the same condition, including lawn, shrubbery and grounds, as on the Effective Date, until the day of closing possession, whichever occurs first, ordinary wear and tear excepted.
(H) OTHER: The property is sold with the following additional stipulations.
17. WATER/WASTE SYSTEMS: Seller represents that the Property is connected to □ public sewer system, □ septic ta □ public water system, □ individual well system, □ other water well system.
18. HOME WARRANTY: It is understood a third-party, 1-year home warranty ☐ will, ☐ will not be provided through the company, Plan
at a cost of \$ at closing. If applicable, the cost will be paid at closing by \(\square \) Purchaser \(\square \) Seller.
19. MEGAN'S LAW: The parties to this contract agree that real estate licensees are not responsible for obtaining disclosing information from the South Carolina Sex Offender Registry. Information regarding the sex offender registry persons registered with the registry can be obtained by contacting the county sheriff or other law enforcement official Parties further agree that no action may be brought against licensees or the brokerage for failure to obtain or disclose soffender or criminal information. Buyer and Seller agree that they have sole responsibility to obtain this information.
20. DISCLAIMER BY BROKERS AND AGENTS: The Listing Brokers or Selling Brokers and their Agents do not may any warranties or representations, either expressed or implied, as to the condition of the Property including, but not limited termite infestation or damage, excessive moisture or water, air quality, roof or basement leaks, appliances, heating or conditioning systems, plumbing (including the presence or lack thereof of polybutylene piping), sewage disposal system electrical systems, building materials, the structural components of any buildings or the presence of any hazardo substances including radon gas, lead, electromagnetic fields, asbestos or mold. Further, the Listing Brokers, Selling Brokers and their Agents make no warranties or representations, either expressed or implied, as to the marketability of the Property as to any matters which would be revealed by a current survey and plat of the Property, or as to the accuracy of published square footage.
It is recommended the Purchaser obtain professional inspections of the Property, have an attorney examine the to the Property, obtain a current survey and plat of the Property, and verify any information about which Purchasmay have questions.
21. ENTIRE CONTRACT; BINDING CONTRACT; TIME: This written Contract expresses the entire agreement between the parties, unless there is a written addendum or modification signed by Purchaser and Seller. Any response, counteroff or written communication which would alter any of the terms of this agreement must be acknowledged in writing by earny. Both the Purchaser and Seller hereby acknowledge they have not received or relied upon any statements representations by either Broker or their Agents which are not expressly stipulated herein. This Contract shall be binding
Form 310 Grvl (12/18
Purchaser Purchaser Seller Seller have read this page PAGE 4 C

the Purchaser, the Seller and their heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns. This is a legally binding Contract; the Purchaser and Seller should seek legal advice if the contents are not understood. <u>TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE IN EACH PARAGRAPH OF THIS CONTRACT WHERE A PERFORMANCE TIME IS STIPULATED.</u>

22. MEDIATION CLAUSE: Any dispute or claim arising out of or relating to this Contract, the breach of this Contract or the services provided in relating to this Contract, shall be submitted to mediation in accordance with the Rules and Procedures of the Dispute Resolution System of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. Disputes shall include representations made by the Purchaser(s), Seller(s) or any Real Estate Broker or other person or entity in connection with the sale, purchase, financing, condition or other aspect of the Property to which this Contract pertains, including without limitation, allegations of concealment, misrepresentation, negligence and/or fraud. Any agreement signed by the parties pursuant to the mediation conference shall be binding. This mediation clause shall survive for a period of 120 days after the date of the closing.

The following matters are excluded from mediation hereunder: (a) judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage, or land contract; (b) an unlawful detainer action; (c) the filing or enforcement of a mechanic's lien; or (d) any matter which is within the jurisdiction of a probate court. The filing of a judicial action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies, shall not constitute a waiver of the right to mediate under this provision, nor shall it constitute a breach of the duty to mediate.

23. SURVIVAL: If any provision herein contained which by its nature and effect is required to be observed, kept or performed after the closing, it will survive the closing and remain binding upon and for the benefit of the parties hereto until fully observed, kept or performed.
24. EXPIRATION OF ORIGINAL OFFER: The original offer is deemed revoked if not accepted and a signed acceptance communicated by delivery to Purchaser or Purchaser's Agent by , at AM _ PM
25. COMMUNICATION OF ACCEPTANCE: The acceptance of this offer or any counteroffer shall be ineffective unless and until such acceptance is communicated by the accepting party to the offering party by one of the acceptable methods set forth in paragraph 26 hereinbelow.
26. ACCEPTABLE METHODS OF DELIVERY AND COMMUNICATION: The parties agree that the offer, any counter offer and/or acceptance of any offer, as well as any other notice or response required to be given, may be communicated by hand delivery, Federal Express or other overnight courier, by fax or other secure electronic means, including, but not limited to, electronic mail. The signatures, initials and handwritten or typewritten modifications to any of the foregoing which are conveyed electronically shall be deemed to be valid and binding upon the parties as if the original signatures, initials and handwritten or typewritten modifications were present on the documents in the handwriting of each party.
27. EFFECTIVE DATE: The Effective Date shall be the last date upon which the Purchaser or Seller signs or initials, dates, and delivers this Contract as evidenced by the date beside the name or initials of the last party to sign or initial.
28. OTHER ADDENDA: (A) LEAD-PAINT ADDENDUM: Seller states house may have been built prior to 1978. No Yes. (If yes, lead-paint disclosure form 315 must be attached and made part of this Contract.) (B) ADDITIONAL ADDENDA: No Yes. If yes, Pages, covering
29. REMARKS:

Seller

Seller

Purchaser

Purchaser

Form 310 Grvl (12/18/14)

have read this page PAGE 5 OF 6

30. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF AGENCY DISCLOSURE: Purchas South Carolina Agency Disclosure Brochure and acknowledge to respective agents involved in the transaction. For the purpose of this	hat agency relationships have b			
The Purchaser is a client or customer of				
	(Brokerage)			
The Seller is a ☐ client or ☐ customer of	(Brokerage)	•		
Purchaser	Date	Time		
Purchaser	Date	Time		
Seller	Date	Time		
Seller	Date	Time		
The Listing and Selling Agent and Company information belo Agents and Companies below are, nor shall be considered to be		es only. None of the		
Listing Agent & Company (print)	Agent Teleph	Agent Telephone Number		
	Company Tele	phone Number		
Selling Agent & Company (print)	Agent Teleph	one Number		
	Company Tele	phone Number		